

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

JANET HILD, ADM’R.	:	CASE NO. 2023-1076
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	Appeal from the Second District Court
	:	of Appeals (Montgomery Co.)
v.	:	
	:	
SAMARITAN HEALTH PARTNERS, et al.	:	CT. APP. CASE NO. 29652
	:	
Defendants-Appellants.	:	T.CT. CASE NO. 2018 CV 5710

MERIT BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, JANET HILD, ADM’R.

Patrick K. Adkinson (0016980)
Adkinson Law
P.O. Box 341388
Dayton, OH 45434
Tel: (937) 901-4394 cell
e-mail: pat@adkinson-law.com
Counsel of Record – for
Plaintiff-Appellee, Janet Hild, Adm’r.

Douglas D. Brannon (0076603)
BRANNON & ASSOCIATES
130 West Second Street, Suite 900
Dayton, Ohio 45402
Tel: (937) 228-2306
e-mail: dougbrannon@branlaw.com
*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee,
Janet Hild, Adm’r.*

John F. Haviland
Jaren A. Hardesty
BIESER, GREER & LANDIS, LLP
400 PNC Center
6 N. Main St., Suite 400
Dayton, Ohio 45402
email: jfh@biesergreer.com
jah@biesergreer.com
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants,
Good Samaritan Hospital, Samaritan Health
Partners, and Premier Health Partners*

John B. Welch
Gerald J. Todaro
Arnold, Todaro, Welch & Foliano Co., LPA
7385 Far Hills Avenue
Dayton, Ohio 45459
Email: jwelch@arnoldlaw.net
gtodaro@arnoldlaw.net
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants,
Vincent M. Phillips, MD, Sandra Ward and
Consolidated Anesthesiologists, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
APPELLEE’S RESPONSES TO PROPOSITIONS OF LAW	6
1. APPELLEE’S RESPONSE to Appellants’ Proposition of Law 1 (A & B): Negligence and causation are independent key elements of torts, and precluding jurors from deliberating on causation by application of the same juror rule has no legitimate purpose and violates the parties’ constitutional right to full jury deliberations.....	6
2. APPELLEE’S RESPONSE to Appellants’ Proposition of Law 1(C): The OJI comments are flawed and clearly misinterpret the Supreme Courts’ holding in <i>O’Connell v. Chesapeake & O.R. Co.</i> , 58 Ohio St.3d 226 (1991).....	13
3. APPELLEE’S RESPONSE to Appellants’ Proposition of Law 1(D): Appellants’ assertion that Appellee did not timely object is factually wrong and wholly meritless, as the trial court acknowledged the timely objection on the record, and the Court of Appeals found that Appellee made a timely objection.....	14
4. APPELLEE’S RESPONSE to Appellants’ Proposition of Law 1(E): Violating a party’s Constitutional right to full jury deliberations on the key elements of a tort by precluding jurors from participating in the discussions and vote on causation is a denial of a substantial right.	16
5. APPELLEE’S RESPONSE to Appellants’ Proposition of Law 1(F): at no time have Appellants argued that the jury erroneously arrived at the finding of negligence on the part of the CRNA, and the Court of Appeals acted entirely within its authority to reverse and remand as to causation and the undecided claims, and determine that the negligence finding stands as decided by the jury. ...	19
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24
APPENDIX	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PUBLISHED CASES

Bruni v. Tatsumi, 46 Ohio St.2d 127 (1976)	7
Catalanotto v. Byrd, 2017-Ohio-7688 (9th Dist.)	19
Charles R. Combs Trucking, Inc. v. Internatl. Harvester Co., 12 Ohio State.3d 241 (1984)	20
Clark v. Southview Hosp. & Family Health Ctr., 68 Ohio St.3d 435 (1994), 1994-Ohio-519	21
Dailey v. Masonbrink, 2015-Ohio-2207 (3rd Dist.)	19
Dillon v. OhioHealth Corp., 2015-Ohio-1389 (10th Dist.) appeal not accepted, 144 Ohio St.3d 1407, 2015-Ohio-4947, recon. denied, 2016-Ohio-467	9, 13
Estate of Lawson v. Mercy Hosp. Fairfield, 2011-Ohio-4471 (12 th Dist.)	9, 10, 13
Fisher v. Univ. of Cincinnati Med. Ctr., 2015-Ohio-3592 (10th Dist.)	19
Mast v. Doctor’s Hospital North, 46 Ohio St.2d 539 (1976)	19, 20
O’Connell v. Chesapeake & O.R. Co., 58 Ohio St.3d 226 (1991)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 16, 17
Pang v. Minch, 53 Ohio St.3d 186 (1990), syllabus ¶4, rehearing denied 54 Ohio St.3d 716 (1990)	5
State ex rel. Smith v. O’Connor, 71 Ohio St.3d 660 (1995)	20
State v. Burchfield 66 Ohio St.3d 261, 263 1993- Ohio 44, 611 N.E.2d 819 (1993)	14
State v. Napier, 105 Ohio App.3d 713, 720, 664 N.E.2d 1330 (1st Dist. 1995)	13
State v. Thompson, 141 Ohio St.3d 254, 282 (2014), 2014-Ohio-4751, ¶150	5
State v. Webster, 2021-Ohio-3218 (10th Dist.), ¶150	5
Wagner v. Roche Labs, 85 Ohio St.3d 457 (1999)	16

West v. Curtis, 2009 Ohio 3050 (7th Dist.), ¶¶95-123.....17

Wildenthaler v. Galion Cmty. Hosp., 2019-Ohio-4951 (10th Dist.)12, 13

OHIO CONSTITUTION

Art. I, Sec. 517

Art. VII, Sec. 817

RULES

App.R. 12(D)20

Civ.R. 38(B)17

Civ.R. 42(B)20

Civ.R. 51(A)5

Civ.R. 6116

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Decision...Denying Plaintiff’s Motion for a New Trial; Hild v. Samaritan Health Partners, et al., 2018 CV 5710 (Nov. 7, 2022) (copy included in the **Appendix**)10, 15

OJI Chapter 403 (Comparative Negligence), OJI CV 403.01, comment.....13

OJI Chapter 403 (Comparative Negligence), OJI CV 403.03, comment.....13

OPINION – 2nd Dist. Court of Appeals (July 14, 2023); Hild v. Samaritan Health Partners, et al., CA 29652 (copy included in the **Appendix**)5, 11, 12, 13, 15, 21
